## 502979729 09/17/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3026329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
NIRVANA, INC.	09/12/2014	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIX DEGREES WATER, INC.	
Street Address:	1 NIRVANA PLAZA	
City:	FORESTPORT	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13338	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29357625

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)864-3947

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 973-401-7159

Email: patent@myerswolin.com

Correspondent Name: HARRIS A. WOLIN
Address Line 1: MYERS WOLIN, LLC

Address Line 2: 100 HEADQUARTERS PLAZA

Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960-6834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SIXD 5305
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRIS A. WOLIN
SIGNATURE:	/Harris A. Wolin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2014

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=sixd\_5305\_20140912\_assign#page1.tif source=sixd\_5305\_20140912\_assign#page2.tif

PATENT 502979729 REEL: 033758 FRAME: 0042

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nirvana, Inc., ASSIGNOR, a New York corporation, having a principal address at 1 Nirvana Plaza, Forestport, NY 13338, is the owner of all right, title and interest to certain applications and registrations set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Six Degrees Water, Inc., a New York corporation, having a principal address at 1 Nirvana Plaza, Forestport, NY 13338, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions in Exhibit A, and the said applications in Exhibit A, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States applications under the Patent Laws of the United States; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

This assignment includes the right to sue past, current, and future infringers of the patents and inventions listed in Exhibit A, to obtain damages and injunctive relief from or against all such infringers, and to recover all damages in connection therewith, including past damages.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

NIRVANA, INC. ASSIGNOR	Six Degrees Water, Inc., Assignee		
ву:	ву://		
Name: Mo Rafizadeh	Name: Mo Rafizadeh		
Title: Vice President	Title: Vice President		
Date: September 12, 2014	Date: September 12, 2014		

SIXD 5305

# EXHIBIT A

Title	Filing Date	Serial No.	Patent No.	Country
Bottle	March 15, 2010	29/357,625	D643,728	U.S.A.

PATENT REEL: 033758 FRAME: 0044

**RECORDED: 09/17/2014**